Case: 23-35560, 11/29/2023, ID: 12830181, DktEntry: 36, Page 1 of 24

No. 23-35560

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland, Washington, Plaintiff-Appellant,

V.

Myron Kreidler, et al., Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington
Honorable Benjamin H. Settle
(3:19-cv-05181)

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Sutherland Institute Supporting Plaintiff-Appellant

William C. Duncan Sutherland Institute 420 E South Temple, Suite 510 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 bill@sifreedom.org Daniel W. Bowers Morris Bowers & Haws LLC 305 12th Ave. Rd. Nampa, Idaho 83686 jdanner@morrisbowerhaws.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CONTENTSiii |
|--|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS |
| ARGUMENT |
| I. The Decision of the Court Below is at Odds with the Constitutional Guarantee of Religious Autonomy. |
| A. The First Amendment Guarantees the Autonomy of Religious Organizations |
| B. Washington's Abortion Mandate Violates Appellant's Religious Autonomy |
| II. Washington's Denial of Appellant's Religious Autonomy is Not Justified by Other Constitutional Principles12 |
| III. The Question of Religious Autonomy Holds Exceptional Importance for <i>Amicus</i> |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Church of Scientology Flag Service Organization, Inc. v. City of |
|---|
| Clearwater, 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)7 |
| City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)14 |
| Corp. of Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day |
| Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327, 341 (1986)5 |
| Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization, 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) |
| |
| Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran School v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171, |
| 186–87 (2012) |
| Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal., 493 U.S. 378, |
| 391 (1990) |
| Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russ. Orthodox Church in N. Am., |
| 344 U.S. 94, 116 (1952) |
| Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 139 S. Ct. 634, 637 (2019) |
| Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral, 363 U.S. 190, 116 (1960)4 |
| Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania, |
| 140 S. Ct. 2367, 2376–77 (2020)10 |
| Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464, 474 (1977)13 |
| Our Lady of Guadalupe, 140 S. Ct. 2049, 2060-61 (2020) |
| People v. Worldwide Church of God, 178 Cal. Rptr. 913, 915 (Cal. Ct. |
| App. 1981) |
| Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem. |
| Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440, 447 (1969)4 |
| Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich, 426 |
| U.S. 696, 721– 22 (1976)4 |
| Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor, 471 U.S. 290, 304–05 |
| (1985) |
| Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 697, 733 (1871) |
| Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306, 314 (1952)8 |
| Statutes |
| 215 Ill. Ins. Code ch. 215, § 5/356z.4a(a) |
| |

| 42 U.S.C. 2000e- 18 |
|--|
| 42 U.S.C. 238n |
| 42 U.S.C. 300a-7 |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code15 |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182, at sec. 507(d)(1) (2020) |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24, § 4320-M(1) |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 743A.066(4) |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 743A.067(2)(g) |
| Revised Code of Washington 48.43.065 |
| Other Authorities |
| 1 W. Cole Durham et al., Religious Organizations and the Law § 3:27 |
| (2020) |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 28, § 1300.67 |
| Douglas Laycock, Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars, 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839, 867 |
| Kathleen A. Brady, The Disappearance of Religion from Debates About |
| Religious Accommodation, 20 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1093, 1110 (2017) |
| 12 |
| Mark E. Chopko & Michael F. Moses, Freedom to Be a Church: |
| Confronting Challenges to the Right of Church Autonomy, 3 Geo. J.L. |
| & Pub. Pol'y 387, 449 (2005) |
| Press Release, U.S. Dep't Health & Human Servs., HHS to Disallow |
| \$200M in California Medicaid Funds Due to Unlawful Abortion |
| Insurance Mandate (Dec. 16, 2020)9 |
| Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-7220 |
